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July 26, 2004 ——

Ms. Shelby Lathrop
ConocoPhiltips
76 Broadway
Sacramento, CA 95818 ,
RE:  Quarterly Remedial Performance Summary-Second Quarter 2004 AN, A R
76 Service Station No. 4186 P
1771 First Street . : —
Livermore, CA
SECOR Project No.: 77CP.60004.01.4186

Dear Ms. Lathrop:

This letter, prepared by SECOR Internationai Incorporated (SECOR) on behalf of ConocoPhillips,
presents a remedial action performance summary for the ozone injection system operating at the site
referenced above. Included in this report are tables and figures summarizing the system operation
during the current quarter. Field data sheets and laboratory reports are included as Attachments A
and B, respectively. A brief site background and the status of recent remedial activities are presented
below.

SITE BACKGROUND

The site is an operating 76 service station located at First Street between N and O Streets in
Livermore, California. The current station configuration consists of a service station building, four
product dispenser islands, and two underground storage tanks (USTs). There is an ozone injection
remediation system on the sites that injects a mixture of ozone and air to ten sparge points. The
system was put into operation on December 19, 2001. SECOR took over operation of the system in
September 2003,

REMEDIAL PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Ozone Injection Operation

The ozone injection system consists of a panel mounted KVA C-Sparge™ System that produces 4
grams per hour (0.009 pounds per hour) of ozone, The system supplies ozone to ten sparge points
in eight wells for seven minutes per well, 18 cycles per day. The ozone injection system operation
was initiated on December 19, 2001. During the current quarter, the ozone injection system operated
for 568 hours, resulting in 32% operation. The system was shutting down due to a problem causing a
circuit breaker to trip. SECOR replaced the ozone generator an April 21, 2004, however the system
is still not running consistently. SECOR is working with KVA to resclve problems with the system.
The system injected approximately 5.1 pounds of ozone during the second quarter of 2004.
Operational data is provided in Table 1.

Ozone Injection Performance

The performance of the ozone injection system is evaluated based on the results of regular
groundwater sampling. Monthly groundwater samples are collected from monitoring wells U-3 and
U6 and analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene,
ethylbenzene, and fotal xylenes (BTEX compounds), and methyl tert-butyl ether (MIBE). Results of
monthly groundwater sampling events are summarized in Table 2. Concentration versus time graphs
for dissolved TPHg, benzene, and MtBE in monitoring wells U-3 and U-6 are provided in Figures 2
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and 3. Field data sheets are presented in Attachment A. Certified laboratory analytical reports and
chain-of-custody documentation for the groundwater monitoring events conducted during the first
quarter of 2004 are provided in Attachment B.

If you have any questions, please contact us at (916) 861-0400.

Sincerely,
SECOR International Incorporated

e a —a

Amy Draffan
Staff Engineer

Rusty E. Benkosky, P.
Senior Engineer

Attachments:  Figure 1 — Site Plan
Figure 2 — U-3 TPHg, Benzene, and MiBE Groundwater Concentrations
Figure 3 — U-6 TPHg, Benzene, and M{BE Groundwater Concentrations

Table 1 — System Operation Data
Table 2 — Groundwater Analytical Data

Altachment A - Field Data Sheets

Attachment B - Certified Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody
Documentation

co Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Ms. Carol Mahoney, Zone 7 Water Agency
Ms. Barbara Moed, TRC

RB/ad
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TPHg, MtBE Concentration (ug/L)

Figure 2
U-3 TPHg, Benzensa, and MIBE Groundwater Concentrations
76 Service Station No, 4186
1771 First Street, Livermore, California
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THPg Concetration (ug/L)
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Figure 3
U-6 TPHg, Benzene, and MtBE Groundwater Concentrations
76 Service Station No. 4186
171 First Street, Livermore, California
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Table 1
QOzone injection - System Operation Data
78 Senrvice Stallon Mo. 4158
1771 First Strest; Livermare, Calformia

~0z1 | o2z 3 4 | Ol | Oz& | Oz7 | 028 | 029 | 0z
| i i -mmﬁmmlmﬂmmlmmmm
Oniits Facor| Oniine Factor_(ps) 1 (psh) 1 () 1 fosh) 1 _(ps) | (po) | (e} L (psd | (ps) | (ps) |
On 30 24 22 28 33 2B 30 32 35 29
Cn 40 35 42 38 38 39 22 20 28 45
off 38 4 22 42 a7 33 38 40 50 35
On 36.2 8.1 2.7 380 348 3 348 380 49.3 322 |
an 350 40,0 4.2 382 16.5 314 351 36.6 458 34
2003 On arg 386 Pl 350 18.0 330 380 180 520 35.0
O 380 32 26 32 40,9 338 3.3 40.0 482 36.8
116/2004 of - T400.58 0.37 0.11 44.0 48.0 7.5 480 30.0 370 = 43.0 54.0 40.0
28004 a Off off 7541.66 0.10 (K] 40.0 345 - - p - = - = -
2/17/2004 ot on 754714 0.60 0.1 39.0 385 26.5 3.5 380 370 382 40.0 53.0 358 |
3/24/2004 b Off_ On 7837.07 0,52 0.16 420 382 Fii] 42.0 B0 380 k7 418 60.0 360
472004 of On BO0B.40 0.24 018 - - - - - - - — — —
Alafz004 On Cn 8047.53 083 a7 - - - - - - = = = =
411412004 Off On B053.53 0.08 .17 40.8 38.3 272 41.2 T8 37.0 37 A0.4 B80.0 38.1
AB/2004 on On B0BS, 35 0.83 017 - — = =2 — - 2% = - =
4120/2004 c On of BIET 64 0.94 0.18 - - - = - = — = = —
172004 on On 8167.78 001 .18 388 358 a2 41.2 378 361 a7 40.7 500 362
ALZAI2004 On Cn 820468 PE:L] g.18 379 .0 28.1 M8 52 352 36.3 5.8 60,0 3.5
51 12004 b of On 825345 0.13 0.18 408 453 270 40.2 24.8 36,2 2510 2.0 58.3 358
51132004 on On B281.64 0.91 [ R1] = - - - - - - - - -
Sr1I2004 On on 441,18 0.89 0.20 ET N 352 .5 35.0 25.2 3.9 248 =) 60.0 358
B1B/2004 b Off On B505.37 0.1z 0.30 aiz 41 FTR] 430 248 372 258 245 800 76
7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7

psi ] Pounds per squane inch
scim Standard cuble leel par minute
- Data not anvadlable

NA  Net applicabls

Syatam cycles program 18 Bmes per day, for 87.5% utilzation
a = GF| switch would not reset,
b = Systorm's 18amp breaker was thrown.
¢ =inalafiing Generator




Table 2

Ozone Injection - Groundwater Monitoring Data
76 Service Station Mo. 4156
1771 First Streel, Livermorme, California

S = Monitoning Well U-3___ Monitoring Well: U-6
7} SRR i Ethy- | Xylenes Ethyl- | Xylenes
| orP | DO | TPHg | Benzens | Toluene | benzene | (total) | MIBE | ORP | DO | TPHg | Benzens | Toluene | benzene | (iotal) | MIBE
' Dalg : ) = o ey {bet) {iat) {pon) [{072] (mV) {uon) {pary {ugny {gn) {ugn) {Hgn)
10/8/2000 & NM N 6100 500 - - - 22,000 NM NM - - - — —
1/3r2002 a NM NM 9900 700 - - = 12,000 NM M 5,000 a6 - - - 50
4/5/2002 a N NM 9800 1100 — — — 30,000 NM NM 1,300 16 - — - 12.5
77212002 a NM NM 12500 125 - = - 12,000 NM NM 1,100 14 - — - 0.94
10/1/2002 a NM NM 12500 125 - = - 12,000 NM NM 2.000 5.4 — — - 26
12/30/2002 a NM N 23000 330 - - - 18,000 MM NM 130 0.25 - - - 1.0
51272003 a NM NM 189000 280 - —~ - 15,000 h NM 150 0.25 - - - 82
BM18/2003 a NM NM 13,000 230 <100 220 1.600 20,000 WM MM 68 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 50
8/28/2003 =& NM NM 30,000 300 <100 1.000 1.600 18,000 MM hihd 1,000 15 <1.0 76 1 20
9/19/2003 NM NM 14,000 360 120 340 2400 23.000 NM NM 1,100 9 <2.5 25 <5.0 22
10/16/2003 NM NM 20,000 300 23 250 1.800 17.000 NM WM 3,700 16 <25 90 29 14
11718/2003 NM NM 42 000 450 140 1,500 5,100 17.000 N MM 5,100 34 28 190 150 26
12/3/2003 NM NM 37,000 460 100 1,500 5.800 21.000 NM NM 3,500 <5.0 <5.0 86 <10.0 35
1/16/2004 NM KM 25,000 310 <100 110 2.900 9,600 N NM 5,000 44 5.6 100 52 36
21372004 NM NM 17,000 180 <20 670 1,900 5,600 NM NM 2,800 18 <5.0 49 12 23
2472004 b -58 MM 8.000 78 <25 340 1,200 7,500 78 NM 710 0.92 <0.50 0.83 <1.0 22
A/1472004 -4 NM 13,000 120 <50 470 1,400 8,700 ar MM 750 0.64 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 21
51172004 -79 NM 7,400 <50 <50 170 450 7.000 -40 NM 650 0.58 <0.50 0.95 <1.0 18
6/16/2004 -81 1.42 11,000 <50 <50 190 450 8.900 -81 1.3% 470 <0.50 <[.50 <0.50 <1.0 14
Definitions; Hotes;
TPHg = Tolal patroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline a Sampled by Gettler-Ryan, Inc.
MIBE = Methyl ter-butyl ether b Hydrocarban In gasoling rangs does not match laboratory gasoline standard.
ppil. = Micrograms per filer - Data not availabla
ORP = Owidation Reduction Potential
DO = Dissobved Oxygen
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ATTACHMENT A

FIELD DATA SHEETS

Quarterly Remedial Performance Summary
76 Service Station No. 4186

1771 First Street

Livermore, CA

SECOR Project No.: 77CP.60004.01.4186
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KINKQS # 5180 SF

ConocoPhilips Site # 4186

03/29/04 07:57 FAX 415 750 1285

Field Data Shest Reguested By: Amy Drafian
Ozona Sparge System 1771 First Strest tab: STL
Livermore, California
T — — Ozone Reacﬁng_:
Systemn Stalus | Electtcal Meter Culslde Insidea Inside Secondary |
on Arrhval Reading Ozona Meter Hourmster Compound Compound Shed/Panel Containmant
Inltiala| Date | Time OnofF Brand Range {ppm} {ppm} {ppm) {ppm)
|1_:Lfg:f¢/ (280| AEE — | £CO (= {0 |584/, 60| 0.03 0663 o 03b. o3
pselafafd 1o | o EF — | £¢0 | 1—i6 ps42.i4| 003 |0.03 | 003 |po>
3 -249]1. 30 |of € - ELD f—_m 7737207 c.o2|c.02 | 4 o o a5
—
= — Well Data — —
{ - =3 L S & 7 x g 7
Initials| Date | Press | O3 |Press| O; [Press| O; [Press| Oz [Press| Os {Press] O3 |Press| Oz [ Press| O; | Press] (% | Press| Ca
WS 1 2felf] 46.0] 003 385 SEVE DT £S I
ns¥afafed] 39.010.63 28 46.03136.5] & 03| 34.5]s.0 3[3%.010.03172.0l0.23]39.2[0.03 .0 0.0353.0}0.0335 ¢ 0.0 %
MI&] 3240 42.00.03]1342|0.0342 5 p 63 H20 |0.03138.0]0.0335.0]0.03}39.7|d0 3] 41 5 2.031606P.05 3e.c@o 3|
Unfts: psl_1 ppm | _ps! | ppm | psi ) ppm | psi [ ppm | psi | ppm | psi | ppm ] _psi { pom } psi | ppm | psi | ppm | psi j ppm
| Monthly Sampling Ozone Badge
Systern Status Color
Weather Conditions (estimated) | Ternp in Ozane U-3 U-6 on Bepariute | (White/Tan/
Initials{ Daie Wind Dir, Wind Specd Panel ORP {mV} ORP (m\) On/Off Brown)
MAIC NE Imph 55: — | OFF |TH/
lmslc M pw | Gupnl 50° | — T — "1 o) Tyan,
e I 5-Imph | {53 ~55 7% | ot |HM
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KINKOS # 5160 SF

07:87 FAX 415 750 1295

9/04
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Fiekd Data Shest
Ozone Sparge System

ConocoPhlllips Site # 4186 Requested By: Amy Draffan
1771 First Street ~_ ~ Lab: STL

Livermore, California ~"

——
Data Performed

Alr Fiiter-Replace as Necessary

System Malntenance Fraquency -
Check Inteqgtity of All Hoses, Fitlings, Piping, Valves|  Monthly 2 /0, / o l—7| =170 7 2 '&Lf"f)"'tl
|> Measure Blowar Running Amperaga|  Monthly -~ — ‘ C
Alr Filler-Visually Inspect}  Monthly K =L=0Y (| 2-17-0 Lt 2 3L} ’Oq
Sparge Blower-Check V-belt Tension and Condition|  Monthly — — |
Sparge Blower-Grease Bearings Monttiy — — —_—
h CheckfTest All Safety Ovanide systems Maonthlfy —_— - ——
I[ Sample Monitoring Walls Monthly 2- 3 ..017! — 2 -4 -oLJ
Sparge E!Iower-Rab[ace Oil| Bimonthly —_— — —
Sparge Blower-Adjust or Replace as Necessary| As-Neaded —— —_—
As-Needad —_— ——

e

NOTES AND DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES ON SITE
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Field Data Sheet
Qzone Sparge System

ConocoPhillips Site # 4186
1771 First Street

Requested By: Amy Draffan

iab: STL
Livermore, Califomia
T =] ] T Ozone Fiea}ngg
System Status | Electrical Mater Outsids inside Ingide: Secondary
- on Arrival Reading Ozone Meter Hourmeter Compound Compound ShedPanel | Containment
Initfais] Date | Time OnsOff Brand Range {ppm) {ppm) {ppm) {ppn)
K |e-204[p00] o £CO (-6 [Foogd0| O ¢ < o
USY 1-90U) 1200] O M) — |l eCo I~tb__ | 47.5 Op Qs c02 | 0.0
MoK e300 | o FF == | £¢0 I~ 10 K053, 55 £.062F 5.02]D.0> lo 0
( KH-Aroyfsgsn | o A — | EcO |10 05361 0. 03l o 0> | 9. 03 |9 ¢ 2.
pahasmlzzn | on T eC0 0 8167 6| e.00 | ppa |0 g0 [F.og
pokbarofinis lorrE | ~—— [z=¢( (g (326773 0.0 D021 0.0
. WollData -
{ Py 3 L 5 _ Ko - < 9 10
Initials) Date | Press } Os {Pross| O, | Press| O; | Press Q; | Prass| Os |Press| Os | Pross Oy |Presa| Oy |Press| O | Pross Oy
M5 K - 7of] —— 1l
A4 4-0Md : =
i.m‘té M"ra H0.9[0.09138 3. 0337, 2/ 0.0341.2 k03137 41p-03R7 0 lo 0.7 37.1 | 0.o316.410.031607 (203 ] 3.1 s 03
AEH-gY] — . ———
SK- 2 35401 0 03135, 9] 9.03[27. 2 [0.03[41-2 [0.63137. (|0.03 (30 1603137 0:0340. 71003100 lo.03 | 74 20 01
Unlr;s: *L_ psi ppm psi m ps! fpm psi ppm gsi _ppm i ppm psi 1 ppm psi ppm Dsi ppm psi m
- Moﬁtmgmp|iﬂg_ Ozone Badgs
System Slatus Color
Wealher Conditions {estimated) Tamp in Qzone u-z U-6 on Departure {White/Tan/
[initials| Date |~ WindDr. | Wind Spacd Panel ORP(mv) | oRPmv) On/off Brown)
14T — ! — ! T
5 1] 444 b2°F| — | O oM __| TA#d,
L U RN Guph] ©0°¢ | —f 30y o | TAM.
Agvd] we Govgny 55 | — | —1" o) /|
MV kaosdl Nw | Tmgn | 02" | — — loee | ——
ImAidy NIVY, 7- f@& 0% — | — O 1AM

EN/IZ/BD

CACRRRZLCZR YVA QAN QT ANT

AL MNNAEQ

Foo A



Field Data Shest
Ozone Sparge System

ConocoPhillips Site # 4186

Requested By: Amy Draffan

1771 First Stroet Lab: STL
Livermore, California
r—sﬁ.ﬁﬁﬁm “Frequoncy Y R T
Check Integrity of Al Hosas, Fittings, Piping, Vaives|  Monthly g-r-0¢ o Lii lf-‘L{ ~QL' -1t —ptf tp-) 0~ Y-l 4
Maasure Blower Running Amperage Monthly - —— #Y4- {Jf—] Y1t -p f;a' h H—3)—g (_] ]
Alr Fllter-Visuaily inspect{  Manthly Li-2 .y (1! L ci"()(,’ H-id -0 U —_— H- 2l—od
Ir Sparge Blower-Check V-belt Tension and Condition| - Monthly —_— —_ L / i’f} — —
Sparge Blower-Grease Bearings Monthly ~—— - Iy f Y3~ —_— —_—
Chack/Test All Safaty Ovenide systerns| Monithly —— — &S / A O ‘ -2 —&
' Sample Monitering Weils Monthly — —_ 5{-(4-'53'“ — ! ], —_ q‘
Sparge Blower-Replace Oltf  Bimonthiy —_— —_ ey — / /’ —
i Sparge Blower-Adjust or Replace as Necessary] As-Meeded _ — L / /-} ———— —
ﬂ Air Fiiter-Replace as MNecessary] As-Mesded N ——
T DEP. TIMhE bﬁg‘t-‘ma DEPar for<e
1530 1345
NOTES AND DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES ON SITE
4:2:04 = System Resef
A-t-od = syshem s+ 1l Runmipc .
fetptt = SeStewm down oM dpvriua ]  — sélend d bupas<dd due
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{-i¢ ~04 4 — otiil Rundine. ygdon) arrmivgl — T Lo lced
ahs on 4] 4iireS . s '!"h'fn%;: IS5 _2ull NG miore  Fta
0.°5 am@ a1 +thrs Tode . " J__
B0 04 ~cntlal]l Cempadoc = 5 () copn T 7 “H/od = neld pavES .
Hdl-o4  Cinshed nsTolling. Ozond Gewmermibe . aets  Wece poeda]
o onlal- o X WA L3KY Zupoly . 24 o I by255ed due 9 hiadioressme
Ao Soal 44 ' i My (< Poun ""! ' '
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Field Data Sheet ConocoPhillips Site # 4186 " Requested By: Amy Draffan
Ozone Sparge System 1771 First Street Lab: STL
Livermore, California

Ozone F{eadi_ngs

Systemn Status | Electrical Meter Outside Inside inside Secondary
on Arrival Reading Ozone Meter Hourmeter Compound Compound Shed/Panel Containment
Inltlals{ Date | Time On/Off Brand Range {ppm) ' {ppm) (ppm)__ {ppm)

5E-23+41330] 0N — | gCo [0-/p |ahes | .02 0.0 | v.n35 1 O.05

msldswlisodl 0 cF | — 1zc0 [0-10 (925345 .00 |0 02 | s o= [0 0
miK |553-0f 430 oA —— 1 £C0_ 10—y alb p-02: 6.0 | .03 . A3
—dcee o710 |9l 19| 003 o 03] 0.05 a5
— leco 67V [F505.320.6 3 |o.02 0.0 0.3 |

m=%=— = e —
2 3 2 5 Well Data_ (5 _

O; jPress| Os [Press| O, | Press| O; | Press O3 | Press| ©O4

0.03134.0 10.03129. | 10.03134.9]6.03].25. |6.03] 35 3[0.03[36.3[0.033 5.4 18 0 St |o-03174.6 10.
001 |45 3[0.04[27.0/0.02[40.2p.03[24 40 26.2]0.04125.010 04123 0 |0.63[ 563 0.04] 75.9 0,04“
24002195 10.0312) Hle 020350 [0.03R5, 106334 .4]0.04 3% [p.0 3 |3 L o3leo +|594 135 2. 0Y ]|

Do2i4i.5 lo-03127. 510031430 J0.03RY. 40337 2] 0325 5 ]0.0334.5 o0 3)0T |%4eslz7.0l0.63

ppm si m psi ppm psi ppm gsl £pm psi m si m si prm si ppm si m
l' T W Ozone Badge
System Status Color
Weather Conditions (estimated) Temp in Ozone U-3 u-6 on Departure {White/Tan/ D O D J
Initials] Date Wind Dir, Wind Speid Panel ORP (mV) ORP (mV) On/Off _Brown) {5 ¢=1{p
Cprardfl 1)¢ 351 6O°F | — — ONJ TAU

Magle-it-aqf N E -p | L0°FA ~79 | -Hp oN | 7 )

‘msﬂ 63kl G 3—5 | w4 | — — o | THA/ J
LA NN T 620 [ (577 | — [ o |TAn/ )

. TV e e I TV W 7 N LY

— —_




Requested By: Amy Draffan

Field Data Sheet ConocoPhillips Site # 4186
Ozone Sparge System 1771 First Street Lab: STL
Livermore, California
System Maintenance Frequency _ Date Perfformed — |
Checic Integrity of All Hoses, Fittings, Piping, Valves Monthly L{dla -4 5 ~ (-0 |5-,32 -0(—/_ 5~ ;\‘( oY (, // & /ﬁ 9/
Measure Blower Running Amperage| ~ Monthly  f—3 3-p f { -//-0Y ) { A—ag-0l] ¢ // /d ¢
Air Filter-Visually Inspect Monthly —1;.).3*0‘1’ 5 - /-0 ¢/ / 5‘ ~od = Cfé/ & // & /51
I' Sparge Blower-Check V-belt Tension and Condition Monthly NG 'V/ A / A /A A /;4 |
Sparge Blower-Grease Bearings|  Monthly oA A / /A I\// A
" Check/Test All Safety Override systems| ~ Monthly |- ~o |c - )y 0 l 4- S -flr -0V "
Sample Monitoring Wells Monthly NS A 5 =/ / _ 0(_./ l (/—.[ b- o‘/ "
’l Sparge Blower-Replace Ol Bimonthiy ~ o/ ﬁ VA I _Mé:} U
Sparge Blower-Adjust or Replace as Necessary| As-Needed | &/ /A /A [ —_— —_— \
|! Air Filter-Replace as Necessary As-Needed )V / L r / // _ — ] - j
NOTES AND DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES ON SlTE
Y-33 oy Q/P,\ec\dz.ﬂ o) New aevteratpr. Opeq S gt
: 5‘1L [/ buﬂass’zn)a/ Coalevioid # 9 4
5-{I~ o4 o RFaVos dwas tripped = w1l call FUA
Yomorvo S Soyr wSSistance —' (losed af Fb's dime
o130 — Sefem wod P Bunnine - shwz o3 HAg
elecXcical "Components wele  p4/[114 £ x025S Ampece .
Could not romlact KUA. N7 ronfiA to Try . "¢
5'“)&*:»1 Pechns C gemeralol — t¢  sed > ~uyStem’ s a0,
S\ up -~ <t [ bugessinie 29 . ' '
1o o0 el Yed Yo e compressre.
Tho. F Yot  are N oW are hafé/t//’ nel v\ J e




SECOR

ATTACHMENT B

CERTIFIED LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION

Quarterly Remedial Performance Summary

76 Service Station No. 4186

1771 First Street

Livermore, CA

SECOR Project No.: 77CP.60004.01.4186



SEVERN

STL Submission#: 2004-04-0482

SECOR-Sacramento April 28, 2004

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Attn.: Amy Draffan

Project#: 77CP.60004.00.4186
Project:  Conoco Philips Site #4186
Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, CA

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/14/2004 13:35

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/29/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: asalimpour@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

784 «

Afsaneh Salimpour
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lanes, Pleasanton, CA 94566
it of Saveen Trenl Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456 Page 1 of 1



S TL Submisslon #: 2004-04-0482

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Aftn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax; (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.00.4186 Received: 04/14/2004 13:35
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, CA

Samples Reported
Samplo Neme T oaesemges |
u-3 04/14/2004 12:30
U-6 04/14/2004 12:45 Water
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/27/2004 16:59

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trsnt Fic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP¥ 2498 Page 10of B




bF\/IRN ST
TR!NT L

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kiigore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 85670

Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.00,4186

Conoco Philips Site #4186

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Submission #: 2004-04-0482

Received: 04/14/2004 13:35

Site:

1771 First Street, Livermore, CA

-'Prebf:s):jf - édédé i

.D ed 04114!2004 12 30

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline 13000 5000 ug/L 100.00 | 04/27/2004 14:21

Benzene 120 150 ug/L 100.00 | 04/27/2004 14:21

Toluene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 04/27/2004 14:21

Ethylbenzene 470 50 ug/L 100.00 | 04/27/2004 14:21

Total xylenes 1400 100 ugfL 100.00 1 04/27/2004 14:21

Mathyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 8700 50 ugiL 100.00 ] 04/27/2004 14:21

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.6 76-114 1% 100.00 | 04/27/2004 14:21

Toluene-d8 91.1 88-110  |% 100.00 | 04/27/2004 14:21
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/27/2004 18:59
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566

A pert of Seven Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 8



SL V ERN S' I "L Submission #: 2004-04-0482
] RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project. 77CP.60004.00.4186 Received: 04/14/2004 13:35
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, CA

“Preplsy 50308 | Test(sy ~ 8280B -
,\ilsample ED u-s o o R i.ab.:;lp_:g '2004-04-0482 2

Compound Conc. REL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 750 50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2004 03:40
Benzene 0.64 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2004 03:40
Toluens ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 04/27/2004 03:40
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2004 03:40
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2004 03:40
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 21 10.50 ug/L 1.00 | 04/27/2004 03:40
Surragate(s) .
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 107.7 76-114  |% 1.00 | 04/27/2004 03:40
Toluene-d8 100.2 88-110 % 1.00 | 04/27/2004 03:40
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 0472712004 16:59

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Severm Tront Flc Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3of 8




L VERN S"I‘I Submission #: 2004-04-0482
T RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgors Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.00.4186 Received: 04/14/2004 13:35
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, CA

L Test(s) 82603".-‘
‘ ‘QG*Batch # 2004104!26-2A 66

4!26!2004 19 08:

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag_
Gasoline ND 50 ug/l. 04/26/2004 19:08

Methyl tert-buty} ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/26/2004 19:08

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/26/2004 19:08

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/26/2004 19:08
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ugfL 04/26/2004 19:08

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/26/2004 19:08
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.6 76-114 % 04/26/2004 19:08

Toluene-d8 102.0 88-110 % 04/26/2004 19:08

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/27/2004 16:59

STL. San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 o8
A pat of evam Trant Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486 Page 4 o



SLEVERN S' I 'I Submission #: 2004-04-0482
TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECQOR-Sacramento
Aftn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.00.4186 Received: 04/14/2004 13:35
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, CA

. Batch QC Report .

‘Method:Blank . . QC Batch #2004/0412

'MB: 2004/04/27-1A'65-018 " Date Extracted: 04/27/2004 08:18 -
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/27/2004 08:18
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/27/2004 08:18
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/27/2004 08:18
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L | 04/27/2004 08:18
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 04/27/2004 08:18
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/27/2004 08:18
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.0 76-114 % 04/27/2004 08:18
Toluene-d8 914 88-110 % 04/27/2004 08:18

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/27/2004 16:59

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 4B4 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page Sof 8




SEVERN

S T L Submisslon #: 2004-04-0482
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Aftn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.00.4186 Received: 04/14/2004 13:35
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, CA

- ' Batch QcC Report.
" Prep(s): 50308 N
| - 20 e

Gk tracted: 04/2 .~ Analyzed: 04/26/2004 18

Compound Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD] Ctrl.Limits % Flags
L LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 26.2 26.1 25 1048 |104.4 | 0.4| 65165| 20
Benzene 26.9 27.7 25 107.6 |1108 {29}169-129] 20
Toluene 259 255 25 1036 |1020 |[1.6]70-130| 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 519 504 500 103.8 | 1008 76-114
Toluene-d8 510 519 500 102.0 | 1038 88-110
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/27/2004 16:59

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lene, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Sevirn Trent Pio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 8



s EVERN STI Submission #: 2004-04-0482
T RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Adtn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.00.4186 Received: 04/14/2004 13:35
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, CA

Compound Cone, ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % [RPD| Ctrl.Limits %

Flags
LCS LCSD Lcs ltesd | % | Rec |RPR|_LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether {MTBE)| 21.4 216 25 85.6 86.4 0.9]65165] 20
Benzene 221 23.1 25 884 |924 |4.4]|69-129] 20
Toluene 22.6 21.3 25 904 |852 |5.9|70-130] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 441 443 500 882 886 76-114
Toluene-d8 494 482 500 988 |964 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/27/2004 16:59

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of &




5 EVERN S L Submission #: 2004-04-0482
r RENT I

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramenty
Aftn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone; (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004,00.4186 Received: 04/14/2004 13:35
Conoco Philips Site #4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, CA

£ LegendandNotes o |

Analysis Flag
o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 04/27/2004 16:59

STL San Francisco * 1226 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Saveen Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 8 of 8



B 5T

STL San Francisco

Sam ple Receipt Checklist
Submission #2004 0 4 -_0482

Checkiist completid by: (iitials) ﬁ% pate. 0% 11 w4

Courter name; O STL San Francisco B Cliant .

Custody sewls iitact on shipping containerisampies

Chain of custody presert?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and feceived?
Chain of custody agrees with sampie tabsts?

Samgples in proper containerbottia?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated lest?

All samples recdived willin hgiding time?

ContainerTemp Blank temperature in compiances @7 & £2y2:

Waiter - OA vials have zero headspats?

rﬁnp?@i@é

{ce:Present
NaVOA vials ssbrmithed

Yas_ No
Yes_o No__
Yes, / Nu_____

Yes v/ o

{if bubble is present, refer to approximate bubble size and femize in comments-as 8 (smali ~0), Ml(mecium~ QyorL {large ~ ‘0}

Water - pH acceptabie upon receist? Kfves Ona

O pH adjusted— Praservative vsed: L HNO D HGI O HeSO4 1) NaOH D Zn0AR <Lot #e) _

For any item checkdisted. “No”, providad detsil of diserepancy In.commant section below:

Comments::

Project Management [Routing for instruchion of indicated diScrep
Prolect Managss: | date:__ j oA

ey es




g
#
4
;
=
:

@nnoooPhbes Slh M;nmr’

1220-Quafry Lana INVOICE REMITTANGE ADBRESS:

Ploasanton, CA 94565
_..(ggs;umms (925} 4841006 tax

TR o

frieyesiging pir |
2%

REQUESTEDANALYSES'

[

feoe08 ~ TPH{y /BTEX 18 Oxyghnatés

TPHg ! BTEX/ 8 oyxgenates

e




ST‘L Submission#: 2004-05-0387

]\T

SECOR-Sacramento May 24, 2004

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Attn.: Amy Draffan

Project#: 77CP.60004.00.4186
Project: Conoco Philips Site # 4186
Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Attached is our report for your samples received on 05/11/2004 16:30
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
06/25/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: asalimpour@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Afsaneh Salimpour
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laborafories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savam Trent Pio Tal 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN S L Submilssion #: 2004-05-0387
I

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Aftn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.00.4186 Received: 05/11/2004 18:30
Conoco Philips Site # 4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Samples Reported

SampleName .~ ooy o matix | Leba

U-3 05/11/2004 15:00 Water 1

U-6 05/11/2004 15:15 Water 2
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/24/2004 12:33

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 10986 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10f6



5 EVERN STL Submisslon #: 2004-05-0387
] RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Aftn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone; {916) 861-0400 Fax: (916} 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.00.4186 Received: 05/11/2004 16:30
Conoco Philips Site # 4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Samnled ',;05711!26&4?’1 500 -

: ysis .Fiag o ( See Legend and Note Sachon )

Compound Cone, RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 7400 5000 ug/L 100.00 | 05/22/2004 00:35
Benzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 05/22/2004 00:35
Toluene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 1 05/22/2004 00:35
Ethylbenzene 170 50 ug/L 100.00 | 05/22/2004 00:35
Total xylenes 450 100 ug/t 100.00 | 05/22/2004 00:35
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 7000 50 ugf/L 100.00 | 05/22/2004 00:35
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 110.4 76-114  |% 100.00 | 05/22/2004 00:35
Toluene-d8 96.4 88110  |% 100.00 | 05/22/2004 00:35
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. ) 05/24/2004 12:33

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Tront Plc Tol 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 2of &




s EVERN STI Submission #: 2004-05-0387
"r RENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Aftn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.00.4186 Received: 05/11/2004 16:30
Conoco Philips Site # 4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

 Prep(s) 503013 [§
Sample 1D: U6 —
: 'i__‘_-__SampIe 1/200¢

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 650 50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/22/2004 00:54
Benzene 0.58 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/22/2004 00:54
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/22/2004 00:54
Ethylbenzene 0.95 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/22/2004 00:54
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 05/22/2004 00:54
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 18 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 05/22/2004 00:54
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.2 76-114  |% 1.00 | 05/22/2004 0054
Toluene-d8 98.2 88110 |% 1.00 § 05/22/2004 00:54
05/24/2004 12:33

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Sovern Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 6



SEVERN STI
TI\EI\T

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608

Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.00.4188

Conoco Philips Site # 4186

Submission #: 2004-05-0387

Received: 05/11/2004 16:30

Site:

1771 First Street, Livermore, California

 MB: 004;95;2:143.68-543 :

Test(s) 82 0B

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 05/21/2004 18:43
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/l. 05/21/2004 18:43
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/21/2004 18:43
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 05/21/2004 18:43
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ugiL 05/21/2004 18:43
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 05/21/2004 18:43
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102.0 72-128 % 05/21/2004 18:43
Toluene-d8 98.4 80-113 % 05/21/2004 18:43
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/24/2004 12:33
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
£ per of Sever Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 6




SEVERN STI
TRENT

SECOR-Sacramento
Aftn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430
Project: 77CP.60004.00.4186

Conoco Philips Site # 4186

Submission #: 2004-05-0387

Received: 05/11/2004 16:30

Site:

1771 First Street, Livermore, California

,ﬁ?ép(s)é 503'0
: Laboratory Control Spi

s _*“2004105/21-2
LESD

2004/05/21-28.68-024

Water ‘ R
racted: 0512112004

- Extracted: 05/21/2004 ;
Compound Cong. ug/L Exp.Conc| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD Lcs  fLesb | % | Rec. |RPD] Lcs | LCsD

Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 21.8 20.3 25 872 |812 |7.1]|65165] 20
Banzene 19.8 18.9 25 792 |756 |4.7]|69-1291 20
Toluene 22.0 20.3 25 830 |&1.2 |8.0] 70130} 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 480 491 500 96.0 98.2 72-128
Tolugne-d8 508 510 500 1016 |102.0 80-113

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/24/2004 12:33

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part o Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1915 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sli-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 5 of 6



S Submission #: 2004-05-0387
I'L

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 85670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.00.4186 Received: 05/11/2004 16:30
Conoco Philips Site # 4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Analysis Flag
o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 05/24/2004 12:33

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A parl of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 6




STL 8an Fiancisco

Samipie Receipt Checklist
Submission #2004- 0S . OIR7

Sheckist completed by: (intvats) XYUA_ pate: OF 1/ 214

Courier fiame; O STL San Frantisco [ Chiant

Custody seals intact on shipping contalner/sarmples. | Yes _No____ ﬁrisanth_«{
Chain of custody present? :  Yes_g _,No____
Chain of custody signed wiier reflinquished and received? Yes A&
Chain of custady agrees with sampla labels? . Yes__ _Nai v
Samples n proper containerbotle? Yes_ A No_
Sample containess Intact? Yes; i."{lfdhf |

Sufficient:sample volume for indlcafad teet? . Yag M Na.
All samples received within hoiding time?- , Yes: “ Mo

Container/Temp Blank terperaturs in compliance (47 6 % 97 Tempi___ * ”f} Yas~ / No
[ Rmsei‘at . Na.
Waiter - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA visls subriitted, | _.Yes, L/ Moy

(f bubble is present, céter to-abproxintate bubble size and temize in comments es $ (small ~0), M (médiom~ Olyer L Yarge ~ O)
Wadter - pH accoptable upon recelpt?: Q1Y O'Ng:
O pH adjustid- Préservativeusad: G HNDs D HCLD H;éié;-u-ﬁaou 0 ZNOAE —Lot #(8) _

For.any itom sheck:listed “No”, provided datall of discrepancy j;; ‘comment: &«aﬂnn bel o

Project Management [Routing:|
F‘kaj?ectfﬂianagm. jgtiﬁ‘iﬁgéls)‘
‘Chentcontacted: 0 Yes & No

‘Sumiary.of disousslon:




e e e i o u e e e SR M o e & £ b £ b o

ConocoPhillips Chain OFf Custody Record BSFZS
mm~f"ff’5'x/

§TL-San Francisco

@m&mphﬂlm: St Manager:
1220, Quay Lans -mmt@e REMTTANGEADDRESS: sonpcopiiups

H&mﬁomﬁhm o ; Attn: Dee Hutchinson
N ,w.,o ?-amwoummm,smm

#1819 (925) 4641000 tux:  |gh f-_ s b Santd e, CA. 82703

1?‘.‘1 F[mﬂnph Livermone, Califomis
0P DELWVERABLE 70 [IP. o Dhatgnwlt

REQUESTED ANALYSES:

Lead OTotal OSTLG LTOLP
3
2
i
%

f

I

setl—otf | (30

i‘l

W Pindsilon)




S TL Submission#: 2004-06-0575

T[\}’\J

SECOR-Sacramento June 29, 2004

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Attn.: Amy Draffan

Project#: 77CP.60004.00.4186
Project: 4186
Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Attached is our report for your samples received on 06/16/2004 13:00

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
07/31/2004 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please calt me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: asalimpour@sti-inc.com

Sincerely,

Afsaneh Salimpour
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savarn Trant Pig Tol 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 1 of 1
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Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Attn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgere Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: {316} 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Submission: 2004-06-0575

Project: 77CP.50004.00.4186 Received: 06/16/2004 13.00

4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Samples Reported
U-3 06/1 6/2004 11 00 Water 1
U-6 06/16/2004 11:15 Water 2
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/29/2004 10:52

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
& part of Severn Tront Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

Page 1of 6




SEVERN S L Submission: 2004-06-0575
I

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Aftn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916} 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.00.4186 Recelved: 06/16/2004 13:00
4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

 Prep(s): 50308
Sample (D: U3,

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Gasoline 11000 15000 ug/L 100.00 | 06/24/2004 23:25
Benzene ND 50 ug/L 100.00 | 06/24/2004 23:25
Toluene ND |50 ug/L 100.00 | 06/24/2004 23:25
Ethylbenzene 190 50 ugiL 100.00 | 06/24/2004 23:25
Total xylenes 450 100 ug/L 100.00 | 06/24/2004 23.25
Methy! tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 8900 50 ugiL 100.00 | 06/24/2004 23:25
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 96.1 72-128 % 100.00 | 06/24/2004 23:25
Toluene-d8 97.9 80-113 % 100.00 | 06/24/2004 23:25
t
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/29/2004 10:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84586
A part of Savern Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sil-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 6



5EVIERN S
IL

SECOR-Sacramento
Aftn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608

Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project. 77CP.60004.00.4186
4186

Submission: 2004-06-0575

Recelved: 06/16/2004 13:00

Site:

1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.
‘STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94568

A part of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com “ CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 470 50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 23:50 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 23:50

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 23:50
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 23:50

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 23:50

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 14 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 06/24/2004 23:50

Surrogate(s)
1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.3 72-128 % 1.00 | 06/24/2004 23:50
Toluene-d8 99.0 80-113  |% 1.00 | 06/24/2004 23:50
06/29/2004 10:52

Page 30f 6




STL Submission: 2004-06-0575

TR[NT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Aitn.. Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (816) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.00.4186 Received: 06/16/2004 13.00
4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Test(s): 82608
‘ Batch #_20, 06/24-2A.66

 MB: 2004/06/24-2A.66-025

Compound conc, RL Unit Anaiyzed Flag
Gasoiine ND 50 ug/L 06/24/2004 21:25

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2004 21:25

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2004 21:25

Toluene ND 05 ug/L 06/24/2004 21:25
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 06/24/2004 21:25

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 06/24/2004 21:25
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.0 72-128 % 06/24/2004 21:25
Toluene-d8 93.6 80-113 % 06/24/2004 21:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 10:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Sawvom Trent Pio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 6



SEVERN STL Submission: 2004-06-0575
|

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Aftn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Read, Suite 100
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: {916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.00.4186 Received: 06/16/2004 13:00
4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

04/06/24-24,66-037,
04/06/24-2A.66-001 _. _ _ - D6/24/2004 21:01.
Compound Conc.  ugll. Exp.Conc.| Recovery% |RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags

LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 30.3 28.7 25 121.2 |106.8 ]12.6] 65-165] 20

Benzene 30.3 26.4 25 121.2 |105.6 {13.8] 69-129] 20

Toluene 27.8 237 25 111.2 | 94.8 15.9] 70-130} 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 470 446 500 94.0 89.2 72-128

Toluene-d8 477 473 500 954 0946 80-113

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/28/2004 10:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sovern Tren! Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sll-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5of 6




SEVERN S L Submission: 2004-06-0575
I

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B

SECOR-Sacramento
Altn.: Amy Draffan

3017 Kilgore Road, Suite 100
Rancha Cordova, CA 95670
Phone: (916) 861-0400 Fax: (916) 861-0430

Project: 77CP.60004.00.4186 Received: 06/16/2004 13.00
4186

Site: 1771 First Street, Livermore, California

Analysis Flag
o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.

Result Flag

g
Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 06/26/2004 10:52

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 f
A per of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6of 6



$TL San Francisco )
Sample Receipt Checklist
ubmission #:2004- O - S 7S

; Qheckiist completed by: (infiais)_ CHM. Date: (o 1 { 7 _ina

Qourier name: O .5TL 8an Franciseo ,Z@ieni

Qustady segls intact on shisping container/samples Yas_ No_ lt'q::stsent /
hain of custody presant? ‘r’ea__i Ne
! hain of cuslody signed when relinguished and recejved? Yes;/,_ M
: hain of custody sgrees with sampie labels? Yes \/ Mo
_ amples In proper container/bottie? Yaos No
Z‘ mpte containers intact? Yesz Ne, "
' ifficiant sample volume for ind|cated fest? Y-Es"i No—
} } samples received within holding time? Yes_~ / No
{ Gontatner/Temp Blank temperature in mmp[ianca‘:@” Ca)? Temp: L 10 = Yes
kce Present  Yes _77(
Water - VOA vials bave zere headspace? : Ne VOA vials Subrmitled
{i{ bublile is present, refer 1o approximals biibble sizé and itemiza in curnm%ents as'S {small ~QY, M (medium ~ 0—} orL (igrge - O)

aler - pH acceptable upan receipt? O Yes O No

W
Ul pH adjusted- Preservativeused:  £1 HNO: O HCI 0 HpSO4 O NaGH O Zri0Ac—Lot #{s)
F Brﬂny item check-isled “No", provided detail of discrepancy in commant.section below:
C

Cprivments: £ L/Ar‘.f frwm Sﬂmpfanﬂ

i
H

Project Management [Routing for instruction of Indicated discrepancy(ies)]

Ploject Maneger: (iniliais) Date: 4 104

Client contacted: O Yés O No |
Shmmary of disgussion:

Cyrrettive Action (per FMIGIient):




ETL-5an Francisco

ConocoPhillips Chain Of Custody Record

640

1220 Quarry Lana
Pisasanten, CA B45E6
(925} 484-1919 (925) 484-10696 fax.

| ConceoPhillips Site Manager:
INVOICE REMITTANCE ADDRESS:

CONOCORHILLIPS

= Dae Hutnhinson
_B611 Soiuth Harbor, Sulte'd0g
JySanth Ana, CA. 92704,

| oiave: ffi?ﬂfé)} ! (1/ vy
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